CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TecHNOLOGY, INC,

1144 651H STREET,
Surre B
QAKLAND,

CA 94608

Pr: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (GI3420:9170

April 17, 1998

Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
Shell Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1404
Cambria #24-314-198

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this monitoring report to satisfy the quarterly repoiting requirements prescribed by California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

FIRST QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Due to a laboraiory oversight, the samples collected during the fourth
quarter of 1997 were not analyzed within hold time. After the laboratory oversight was discovered,
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California scheduled the soonest possible date to sample
the site. On February 2, 1998, Blaine measured ground water depths, checked for accumulated separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH), and collected ground water samples from the site wells. As approved on
March 5, 1998 by Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
Cambria is submitting this first quarter monitoring report based on the samples collected by Blaine on
February 2, 1998,

Corrective Action Plan (CAP): Cambria submitted a CAP dated January 9, 1998 for the site that
proposed installation of additional monitoring wells and continued ground water monitoring.

Dispenser Upgrade Sampling. Cambria submitted a Dispenser Soil Sampling Report dated March 23,
1998 presenting the soil sample analytical results for the December 1997 dispenser upgrade.




Scott Seery

April 17, 1998 CAMBRIA

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will measure ground water depths, collect water samples, and check for

accumulated SPH. Cambria will submit a report presenting a summary of activities for second quarter 1998,

CAP: Cambria understands that the ACDEH plans to meet with Shell to discuss the CAP during the second
quarter. Upon written approval of the CAP by the ACDEH, Cambria will obtain the necessary permits and
schedule field activities.

CLOSING

We appreciate your assistance with this project. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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EXPLANATION

Monitoring well

Ground water elevation in feet above meaan
sea level {msl), dashed whare inferred

Inferred ground water flow direction

1. Ground water elevation, ft above msl
2. Benzene and MTBE concentra-
tions are in parts per biflion
3. Date is most recent sampling
unless otherwise indicated

1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Figure 1 . Ground Water Elevation Contours - February 2, 1998 - Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6852-1404,
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
1D Date {ft above msl}) (ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msh)
MW-1 03/08/90 49.13 25.29 - 23.84
06/12/90 23.85 -— 23.28
09/13/90 2749 --- 21.64
12/18/90 2741 - 2172
03/07/91 2579 - 23.34
06/07/91 . 25.64 - 23.49
09/17/91 27.54 --- 21.59
12/09/91 27.81 -— 21.32
02/13/92 25.57 --- 23.56
02/24/92 22.83 - 26.30
02/27/92 23.09 - 26.04
03/01/92 23.26 - 25.87
06/03/92 24.64 -— 24.49
09/01/92 26.74 - 22.39
10/06/92 27.18 -— 21.95
11/11/92 27.99 - 21.14
12/04/92 27.14 - 2199
01/22/93 20.09 - 29.04
02/10/93 24.26 - 24.87
03/03/93 20.30 - 28.63
05/11/93 21.70 --- 2743
06/17/93 2242 . == 26.71
09/10/93 24.11 -— 25.02
12/13/93 23.73 - 25.40
03/03/94 22.08 - 27.05
06/06/94 23.10 - 26.03
09/12/94 25.19 --- 23.94
12/19/94 23.06 --- 26.07
02/28/95 20.90 - 28.23
03/24/93 18.28 “ee 30.85
06/26/95 20.40 -— 28.73
09/13/95 22.62 - 26.51
12/19/95 22.10 - 27.03
03/07/96 18.83 0.05 30.34
06/28/96 21.46 n- 27.67
09/26/96 23.57 0.01 25.57
12/10/96 2143 --- 27790
- 03/10/97 20.08 - 29.05
06/30/97 21.68 27.45
09/12/97 21.78 ---

20.78

MW-2 02/13/92 45.63 2222 - 23.61
0224192 19.61 --- 26.22
02/27192 19.92 - 2591
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
D Date (ft above msl} {ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) {ft above msl)
03/01/92 21.11 -~ 24.72
06/03/92 21.58 — 24.25
09/01/92 23.46 - 22.37
10/06/92 . 23.99 - 21.84
11/11/92 24.25 - 21.58
12/04/92 23.89 -— 21.94
01/22/93 17.03 - 28.80
02/10/93 18.08 — 27.75
03/03/93 17.28 - 28.55
05/11/93 18.41 --- 27.42
06/17/93 19.06 — 26.77
09/10/93 20.88 - 24.95
12/13/93 20.42 - 25.41
03/03/94 18.48 -— 27.35
06/06/94 20.26 - 25.57
09/12/94 21.80 - 24.03
12/15/94 19.66 am 26.17
02/28/95 17.51 - 28.32
03/24/95 14.88 - 30.95
06/26/95 17.58 -am 28.25
09/13/95 19.28 - 26.55
12/19/95 18.61 - 27.22
03/06/96 15.41 - 30.42
06/28/96 17.34 -—- 27.99
09/26/96 19.60 - 26.23
12/10/96 18.15 025 27.48
03/10/97 17.02 0.20 28.77
(06/30/97 19.42 --- 26.21
09/12/97 26.23
12/18/97 28.07
MW-3 02/13/92 51.97 27.97 -— 24.00
02/24/92 25.60 --- 26.37
02/27/92 25.88 -— 26.09
03/01/92 26.00 - 2597
06/03/92 27.70 - 24.27
09/01/92 29.46 - 22.51
10/06/92 30.01 -— 21.96
1141192 30.26 - 21.71
12/04/92 29.93 -— 22.04
01/22/93 2276 - 29.21
02/10/93 21.40 - 30.57
03/03/93 23.08 - 28.89
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) {{t above msl)
05/11/93 24.51 —- 27.46
06/17/93 25.21 - 26.76
09/10/93 26.95 --- 25.02
12/13/93 . 26.52 - 2545
03/03/94 24.50 - 2747
06/06/94 26.33 . 25.64
09/12/94 27.98 - 23.99
12/19/94 25.63 — 2634
02/28/95 2345 - 28.52
03/24/95 21.07 - 30.90
06/26/95 23.64 - 28.33
09/13/95 25.40 - 26.57
12/19/95 24.53 - 27.44
03/07/96 21.59 0.04 30.41
06/28/96 23.95 --- 28.02
09/26/96 25.89 - 26.08
12/10/96 2422 - 2775
03/10/97 23.05 - 28.92
06/30/97 24.34 - 27.63
09/12/97 24 47 - 27.50

MWwW-4 03/24/95 40.51 . -— 31.35
06/26/95 . -— 28.45
09/13/95 ; --- 26.61
12/19/95 . - 27.61
03/06/96 . - 30.88
(06/28/96 . - 28.21
09/26/96 . - 26.39
12/10/96 . - 28.20
03/10/97 . - 29.17
06/30/97 . -— 26.71
09/12/97 26.52

12/18/97

Notes and Abbreviations:

a = When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is corrected using the relation: ground water elevation = top
of casing + (0.8 x separate phase hydrocarbon thickness) - depth to water.

ft = Feet

msl = Mean sea level

TOC = Top of casing

Jof3
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Table 2. Analytical Resulis for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California '

Date Depih to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTRE DO
Well ID  Sampled Waier () <4 parts per billion (ug/T.) - (mg/L)
MW-1 03/08/90 25.29 510 120¢ <10,000 1.5 <(}.5 0.8 5.4 12 - -

06/12/90 2585 390 LO? <10,000 86 0.7 i.3 6.2 <().4 - -

09/13/90 2749 100 130° <10,000 56 24 0.75 2.8 <0.4" --- -—-

12/18/90 2741 480 <50° <10,000 54 3.3 1.7 37 53 - -

03/07/91 25.79 80 <50° 266 1.2 <0.5 <l.5 6.7

06/07/91 25.64 510 <50° - 130 6.1 38 11 7.9 - -

09/17/91 27.54 330 120™ - 67 3 <0.5 2.2 6 --- -

12/09/91 27.81 140¢ 80 - <0.5 1.7 <(.5 4.7 54 -— ---

03/01/92 23.36 <50 <50 - <0.5 <D.5 <(.5 <().5 3 --- -

06/03/92 24.64 1,500 - - 520 72 180 230 3 - -

09/01/92 26.74 130 - .- 16 1.8 1.4 34 1.3° --- -

12/04/92 27.14 150 -—- - 360 1.8 0.7 2.1 33 s -

03/03/93 20.50 <50 - 1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 -—-

06/17/93 2242 1,600 --- - 340 120 120 440 3 - ---

09/10/93 24,11 2,600 - -—- 670 310 340 730 2.3 ---

12/13/93 23.73 11,000 --- - 470 380 320 2,300 6.3 ---

03/03/94 22.08 16,000 - - TF00 480 690 3,200 - - e

06/06/94 23.10 7,500 - --- 420 200 280 1,000 3.1 --- -

09/12/94 25.19 1,200 ——— —- 110 33 21 420 2.6 -- -—-

12/19/94 23.06 4,600 -—- -—- 470 230 330 1,300 37 -—- ---

02/28/95 20.90 500 - - 59 6.8 32 68 5.0 - -

06/26/95 20.40 5,500 --- — 740 300 420 1,800 8.6 --- -—-

(09/13/95 22.62 84,000 - --- 1,900 3,000 2,600 14,000 iz --- -

12/19/95 22.10 80,000 - - 660 170 350 18,000 <().4 -- -

03/06/96°" - --- --- - - - --- --- o - ---

06/28/96 21.46 270,000 - - 2,800 1,000 820 16,000 - <0.5 -

06/28/96"° 21.46 790,000 - - 2,200 1,000 780 13,000 15,000 ---

09/26/96 23.57 29,000 -- - 1,100 270 260 1,900 9.8 <1,000 -

09/26/96"° 23.57 25,000 e - 1,204 240 320 1,900 11 < 1,000 -

12/10/96 21.43 13,000 --- -- 510 230 240 1,200 16 100 1.0
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,

California (continued) :
Date Depth (o TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled . Water (it) 4 parts per billion (ug/L) > (mg/L)
12/10/96™* 2143 8,400 - --- 420 140 130 680 17 81 1.0
03/10/97 20.08 4,200 - - i3 16 8.8 74 12 <12 : 2.0
03/10/97"" 20,08 5,100 —- - 12 17 8.9 79 11 <25 2.0
06/30/97 21.68 5,700 - - 320 140 120 7()[) 21 47 1.6
06/30/97"% 21.68 5,300 - - 300 120 95 580 22 45 1.6
(09/12/97 21,78 6,300 120 82 26 260 12 30 2.1

12/18/97

20.78

L02/02/9 2 2
MW.2  (2/24/92 19.61 17,000  2,700° 6,200 550 1,600 1,900 200
03/01/92 21.11 86,000 1,000° 30,000 2,300 34,000 16,000 82
06/03/92 21.58 87,000 28,000 2,000 18,000 10,000 <50
09/01/92 23.46 110,000 21,000 1,900 13,000 7,800 83
12/04/92 23.89 42,000 15,000 960 2,400 2,500 100
03/03/93 17.28 160,000 36,000 32,000 3,800 21,000 7.7
03/03/93 17.28 150,000 3LO0O 20,000 3,100 14,000 16
06/17/93 19.06 65,000 34,000 3,200 15,000 11,000 37
06/17/93 19.06 62,000 28,000 2,700 14,000 10,000 36
09/10/93" 20.88 72.000 24,000 2,300 16,000 11,000 28.0
09710493401 20,88 71,000 23,000 2,300 15,000 10,000 27.0
12/13/93 2042 19,000 5,400 680 4,900 3,100 <0.5
12/13/9347 20.42 17,000 6,200 720 5,500 3,500 3.4
03/03/94 18.48 110,000 -—- -—- 21,000 2000 24,000 13,000 J— - .
03/03/94# 18.48 93,000 19,000 1,800 22,000 12,000
06/06/94 20.26 10,000 1,900 2,500 3,300 13,000 5.8
06/06/94%0 20.26 99,000 9,900 2.400 12,000 12,000 5.7
09/12/94 21.80 160,000 22,000 3,400 33,000 23,000 <0.4
09/12/94%° 21.80 150,000 23,000 3,500 34,000 23,000 <0.4
12/19/94 19.66 80,000 17,000 2,300 16,000 14,000 <0.4

20f7
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued) ' :

Date Depthto  TPH-G  TPH-D POG B E T X 12-DCA  MTBE 130)
Well D Sampled Waler (ft) 4 parts per billion (ug/L) > (mg/L)

12/19/04%° 1966 100,000 28,000 3,400 26,000 20,000 <0.4

02/28/95 17.51 100,000 24,000 2,300 18,000 17,000 <04

(2/28/95%° 1751 100,000 3LO00 3,200 21,000 18,000 <0.4

06/26/95 17.58 45,000 14,000 1,500 12,000 7,500 34

06726195 17.58 68,000 13,000 1,800 11,000 7,700

09/13/95 19.28 110,000 - 19,000 2,800 19,000 15,000 7.2

00713954 1928 120,000 20,000 2,900 20,000 15,000 <0.4

12/19/95 18.61 180,000 18,000 4,100 20000 24,000 <04

12/19795%% 18.61 160,000 18,000 3,800 28,000 24,000 <0.4

03/06/96 15.41 120,000 28,000 3,900 15,000 17,000 <20

06/28/96 17.84 96,000 20000 4,100 20,000 22,000 2,400

Q\O . 09726196 19.60 87,000 7,600 2,500 11,000 15,000 560 990

12/10/96' 18.15

"y 03/10/97°" 17.02
> 06/30/97 19.42 57,000 3,600 1,300 4,600 9,700 <50 2,300 24
\p}' 09/12/97 19.40 88,000 7.800 2,600 8,800 16,000 <25 3,200 1.7
W ' 09/12/97:’“1’ 19.40 90,000 8,300 700 9,400 17,000 <25 3,400 1.7
- ( 12/18/97 17.56 - - - 1.3

of

MW-3  (2/24/92 25.60 4,500 1,300° 97 78 <5 18 9.1

03/01/92 26.00 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13

06/03/92 27.70 4,100 13 44 72 65 16

09/01/92 29.46 1,900 20 55 6.8 <5 19

00/0 1792 29.46 1,900 21 34 6.6 <5 21

12/04/92 29.93 2,400 8.2 <5 <5 <5 16

124047920 29.93 2,100 1 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 18

03/03/93 23.08 5,100 63 75 61 150 33
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued) ' : :

Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
well 1D Sampled Water (ft) -4 parts per billion (pg/1.) P {mg/L)
06/17/93 25.21 4,000 -- - 94 82 14) 150 23 -—- -—
09/10/93 26.95 3,200 --- - 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 20.0 - -—
12/13/93 26.52 6,200 — -— <12.5 <12.5 <12.5 <12.5 13 e -
03/03/94 24.50 4,500 - - 73 <5 <5 <5 -— -—- -
06/06/94 26.33 3,200 - -— <0.5 31 <0.5 <05 6 - -—-
09/12/94 27.98 3,900 - - _ <0.5 0.6 <(.5 4.1 7.8 — -
12/19/94 25.63 2,400 -— -—- 21 4.2 22 2.6 25 - -
02/28/95 . 23.45 4,000 -—-- - 58 7.1 <{2.5 35 18 --- —
06/26/95 23.64 3,900 -— - 8.1 12 <(0.5 2.4 15 -— -
(09/13/95 2540 4,100 - - 58 5.5 55 <05 6.7 --- -
12/19/95 24.53 3,600 - - <0.5 2.1 43 1.1 6.6 - -—
03/06/96"™"
06/28/96 23.95 2,400 --- - 55 <{).5 <05 N --- 120 -—
(9/26/96 25.89 2,500 - - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 25 160 -
12/10/96 24.22 1,600 -—- - 28 <2.0 4.2 39 34 110 08
03/10/97 23.05 130 -—- - <(.50 <(3.50 <0.50 1.4 35 4.2 2.8
06/30/97 24.34 1,200 --- --- 21 <20 2.3 <2.0 97 69 2.3
09 12/97 - 2447 440 -- 8.3 <0.50 (.82 1.9 5.0 34 1.9

12/1897" 23.54

— _ V8

027029

MW-4 03/24/95 9.16 <50 --- - <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <{}.5 <(.4 - ---
06/26/95 12.06 <50 - --- <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.4 - -
09/13/95 13.90 <50 --- --- <().5 <(L5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.4 --- -
12719795 12.90 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <().5 <0.4 o -
(13/06/96 5.63 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <(.4 - -
06/28/46 12.30 40 - --- <{).5 0.97 (.59 3.8 --- 26 ---
09/26/96 14,12 <50 --- --- <(}.5 <0).5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 ---
12/10/96' 12.31 <50) --- --- <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 ~-- <25 1.2
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depthto  TPH-G  TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA  MTBE DO

WellID  Sampled Water (ft) - parts per billion (pug/L) —p (mg/L)
03/10/97 11.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/30/97* 13.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.9
09/12/97 13.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.7
12/18/97' 12.02

. .-_-._. . N " B 1 8 .

Trip 03/08/9( <50 - <0.5 <(}.5 <05 <0.5 —
Blank 06/12/90 <50 - — <().5 <15 <(.5 <0.5 - — —
12/18/90 <50 — <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — -
03/07/91 <50 - — <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
06/07/91 <30 - <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —
09/17/91 <50 - -— <().5 <(0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - -— —
12/09/91 <5() -— -— <f).5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 - -— -
02/24/92 <50 -— --- <0.5 0.6 2.5 2.2 -— — —
03/01/92 <50 - <0.5 <f).5 <().5 <0.5 - - -
06/03/92 <5() —— <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
09/01/92 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <(.5 --- -
12/04/92 <50 - <(.5 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <(.5% - —
03/03/93 <50 ——- (.5 <().5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
06/17/93 <50 - <).5 <(%.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
12/13/93 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5"
03/03/94 <50 - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — —
06/06/94 <50 - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _—
09/12/94 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
12/19/94 <50 — — <().5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 — - -
02/28/95 <50 -—- — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 — _—- _—
03/24/95 <50} - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 — -—
06/26/95 <50 - 4.1 <(.5 3.0 15 — —_
5017
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued) ' .

Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
well ID  Sampled Water (ft) 4 _ parts per billion (pg/L} » (mg/L)

09/13/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/19/95 <50 - - <(.5 <(}).5 <0.5 <().5 - - -
Bailer 03/08/90 <50 - - <5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- - -—
Blank 09/01/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 0.7 "<0.5 <(},5 - —-

12/04/928 60 - <0.5 <(}.5 <().5 <0).3 <).5 -—- -
MCLs NE NE NE 1 700 150 1,750 0.5 NE

6 of 7
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Table 2. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)
Ahbreviations: Nuies;
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 a = No total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil detected above modilicd EPA
TPH-D = Total petwoleum hydrocarhons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 Method 8015 detection limit of 500 ug/L
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association Standard Method b = Tetrachlorocthene {PCE) detected at 24 pg/L by EPA Meihod 8010; MCL for PCE
303E or 5520F is 5 ugfl,
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Meihod 8020 ¢ = Resultis due to hydrocarbon compounds lighter than dicset
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020 d = Result due to a non-gasoline hydrocarhon
E =Ethylbenzene by EPA Methad 8020 ¢ = Inthe matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate of samplc MW-1, the RPD lor Freon 113
T =Toluene by EPA Method 8020 and 1,3-dichlorobenzene was grealer thun 25%
X =Xylenes by EPA Muthod 8020 f = The MW-2 and duplicate samples cach contained 1.6 pg/L of methylene chloride
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8010. No other halogenated hydrocarbons which is within normal laboratory background levels
detected unless otherwise noted. g = Theirip and bailer blank samples contained 14 and 10 mg/L 1 3-dichlorobenzene,
DO = Dissolyved oxygen respectively
--- = Not analyzed h = 1.4 mgL Chlorocthene detected in equipment blank; trip blank not analyzed
<n = Not detected above methad detection limit of n pg/L i = Tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 0.50 ng/lL by EPA Method 8010
MCLs = Calitornia Primary maximum contaminant levels for drinking water Trichlovoethene (TCE) detected at 0.57 pg/L by EPA Method 8010; MCL for TCE
(22 CCR 64444) is 5 pg/L
NE = Not established J = Trichloroethene detected at 0.52 pg/L by EPA Method 8010
5PH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons present in well; not sampled k = Trichloroethene detected at (.55 pg/L by EPA Method 8010
pg/L = Micrograms per liter I = Samples not analyzed due 1o luboratory oversight
mg/L. = Milligrams per liter * = MTRBE confirmed by EPA Method 8260)
Hk

1= Feet
dup = Duplicate sample

Result should be considered estimated due to being veported under the
duetection limit of 125 pp/L

el el P |2 2z o
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
TECH SERVICESw  (408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 FHONE

February 13, 1998

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Alex Perez
Shell WIC #204-6852-1404

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

4th Quarter 1997

Groundwater Monitoring Report 971218-M-3

Blaine Tech Sewidcs. Inc. performs environmental sampling and docementation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the

consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant.

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided 1o
the Interested regulalory agencics. 17 you have any questions aboul the work performed at this site please call me at

(408) 573-0555 exL 201,
—
j <
Francis Thie '

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Dala
Chain of Custody
Ficld Data Sheets
Certificd Analytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Soite C
Oakland, CA 94608
Atin: Josh Bergstrom

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Sumpling Repon 971218-M-3 Shell WIC #204-6852-1404




WELL
LD.

Mw-1

Mw-2"
Mw-2"
MW-3
MW-3
MW-4
MW-4

DATA
COILLECTION
PATE

12/18/97
02/02/98
12/18/97
02/02/98
12/18/97
02/02/98
12/718/97
02/02/98

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TGC
TOoC
ToC
ToC
TOC
ToC
TOC
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

ODOR
ODOR/SHEEN
ODOR

* sample DUP wos a duplicate sample token from well MW-2.

Bloine Tech Services. Inc, 971218-M-3

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FFZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED
{leal) {feol) {mb)

NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE -~ -
NONE - -

Shell 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

DEPTH
To
WATER
{feet)

20.78
19.66
17.56
18,14
23.54
2192
12.02
11.23

DEPTH
TC WELL
BOTTOM
(feel)

44.67
44.56
4440
44,37
41.70
41469
24.85
24.86
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@ SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 02 -0%-a8
D RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Sorial No; 0 o2 AR Pago | of \
“ . ISt Addros.s. . . —
g - 1784 . 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA Analysis Required LAB: ___SE®woiA
w WIC#. h - { CHECK ONE {1) 30X ONLY Cl/01 TURN ARQUND TIME
e 204-6852~1404
. |Shell Enginear; - Phone No.: (510) BH. Momtodng b wimr | 0
Alex Perez Fcrﬁ)zg 6%75-—6172 ) ks Invealigoilon ] «n sthows [
Co?séulglc;nl R’Bsg‘r’&:.é’ég Inc. g ot Claulty/Ouporal L] adaz 18days  [X]Mormon
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 - > g‘:l:';mh - [ aaa
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Fran Thie a73-0555 W o o ™ oam O ) s
e LI E T RO oo ot T
Comments: o el g o g CaM O wss | i
5 b S :g-. _5;5 Y ,; 3 Z [Other 0O
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g|Ig|=2 /Dol o w'| & | o JUST AGENCY:
< < {0 a B v o | = 1=
Prinlod Nome: £t 4En/ T2 SiSlala|S|E wIRIB|E|S|F SAMPLE
Sl lF5 2| 2|& 12|88 _MATERAL CONDITION/
Sample ID Dale | Sludga | Soll |wator! Al zgn;;' & || o3 3 B ﬁ § 2| 8| DESCRIPTION COMM ENTS
% W3 12
N 6/, W 6 |X| IX XK
2] pw-z b K X A ?‘
J 4 -
3 Mans — 3 " N >\ 2\ }(
/
]
y buP 4 x \(\ A *
b €@ WV 3 IX X x| .
—
\gul hogleBy (:lgnalur_o): Printed Name; Dufo-}i_%/ﬁ' Rocelve ¥ nouge Prinled Ngamo: /4 / // Dale:
m/ | M LELY? Nimo; #2.5 -/Z&_\ Var 24 i ]‘lmo:/%- %, ]
“%hed : Prinled Name; Dale: ; %Prlnhd Name: Date:
’ iy i Time; © . S ———{lmae:
b By {slgnature): Prinled Name: Dola: : ROW Prlnlo/% Name: y Dale: 2 ???FF\.
" e Thra: - Lica oy fme: (2.5 7
N THE LARORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THI5 CHAIN. OFCUSIODY wnummok’;wo RESULTS __{/ :
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

BLAINE TECH EERVICES

qilihod By nolwo);
.

Recoived (dpnulure):

| @ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dale: o2 ~oz-98
REVAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Sodol No:_1B 0202~ A Pago | of
Sllo Addross; _
1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, ca Analysis Required LAB: __ S ®uowa
f: '
we 204-6852~1404 - | CHECK st () vox Oty cym mmmm
Shell Englnoor' . Phowo.. {510). A Maalereg g} amy e [
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 954063 (650) 364-95600 FAX (650) 364-9213
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Ana}j,tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project:  Shell San Leandro/980202-A2

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on February 3, 1998.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9802084 -01 LIQUID, MWw-1 02/02/98 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9802084 01  LIQUID, MW-1 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9802084 02 LIQUID, Mw-2 02/02/98 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9802084 -02 LIQUID, MW-2 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9802084 -03 LIQUID, MW-3 02/02/98 8010 Halogenated Volath
9802084 -03 LiQuID, MWwW-3 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9802084 -04 LIQUID, Mw-4 02/02/98 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9802084 -04 LIQUID, MW-4 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9802084 05 LIQUID, Dup _ 02/02/98 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9802084 -05 .LIQUID. Dup 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9802084 -06 LIQUID, EB 02/02/98 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Phiease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,

\ ANALYTICAL

Peg&yj’é’nner

Project Manager




Yy Sequoia
¥* Analytical

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Fran Thie

{650) 364-9600
{510} 988.9600
(916} 921.9600

FAX (5650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (918} 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Redwood City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/980202-A2
Sampte Descript: MW-1

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Lab Number: 9802084-01

Sampled: 02/02/98
Received: 02/03/98

Analyzed: 02 /06/98
Reported: 02/10/98

Q c
Instrument ID: GCHP24_2

Analyte

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Detection Limit Sample Resulis

ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chtorpethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane ™ ... 050 . 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeneg 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 N.D.
1.1,1-Trichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 120

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUO ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

{ i
A
A Ana
PeggyE£enner
Project Manager Page: 1
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3564-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 588-9673
Analytl Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e 0j. ID: :

Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 02/03/98
Matrix: LIQUID

Anatysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/06/98

QC Batch Number: GC020698BTEX21A
instrument iD: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = i 5 84
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 i 2.5
Benzene = iiieeesiseesmasaees 0.50 i 5.1
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) = e 050 e 2.1
Chromatogram Pattern:  Loiiiiiiiiiiies e Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorctoluene 70 130 - 80

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A

ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

)

Peqgy Pefiner” \

Project Manager / Page:




Se E};Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 [650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
2 q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673
- o Ana—}_ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Szcramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Shell San Leandro/980202-A2
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 02/03/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 02/06/98
Attentign: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9802084-02 R ed:

Q ber:
Instrument 1D: GCHP24_2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane : 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane - 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene ' 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrggates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 111

Analytes reported as N.D. wete not present above the stated limit of detection,

ELAP #1210
Peggy Penner \\
Project Manager \ Page:




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
- e Analytl Cal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ient Proj. ID: e
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW.-2
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

an Leandro/

ampled:
Received: 02/03/98
Analyzed: 02/06/98

QC Batch Number: GC020698BTEX21A
instrument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ‘ ug/L
TPPH as Gas a0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 285  iieeeeeeieees 9.3
Benzene = iieeiereeiaaaes 0.50 e 0.60
TJoluene e 050 e 1.9
Ethyl Benzene e 0.50 L e 0.93
Xylenes(Totall 0.50 e 6.0
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene ' 70 130 - 79
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.

SEQUOIAAN ICAL - ELAP #1210

.

~
Peggy Penner \
Project Manager

Page:




Segquoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Analytical

Blathe Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/980202-A2 Sampled: 02/02/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 02/03/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrie LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA B0O10 Analyzed: 02/06/98
Attention; Fran Thie Lab Number; 9802084-03 Reported: 02/10/98

Instrument ID: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Chiorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
Chloroform 0.50 N.D
Chloromsthane 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 .. 0.85
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene : 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 - N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichlorpfluoromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chlaride 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2fluorobenzene 70 130 115

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy Penr\nefj \:

Project Manager / Page:




Sequoia
Analytical

Blaine Tech Services
680 Rogers Avenue
an Jose, CA 95112

ttention: Fran Thie

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/980202-
Sample Descript: MW-3

Matrix: LQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/B020

Lab Number: 9802084-03

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
{510} 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: 02/02/
Received: 02/03/98
Analyzed: 02/06/98

02/10/

'QC Batch Number: GC020698BTEX21A
Instrument iD; GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes {Total}
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflugrotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

e reeeeieeaas 50 cen
e e rararararan 2.5 .ee
evrrerar s 0.50 .-
Chatasrersanrareanas 0.50 -

0.50
0.50

.......................

Control Limits %
70 . 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQJ.f\A LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy_,,enner
Project Manager

Sampie Results
ug/L

% Recovery
- 110

Page:




Se U.Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 264-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Anai}ftical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 521.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Shell San Leandro/980202-A2 Sampled: 02/02/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 02/03 /98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method: EFA 8010 Analyzed: 02/06/98
Attention; Fran Thie Lab Number: 9802084-04 Reported: 02/10/98

Instrument 1D; GCHPOY
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
Chioroform 0.50 N.D
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chloride 50 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Ttichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOT;&AN YTICAL - ELAP #1210

D

Peggy Penner
Project Manager g Page:




laine Tech Setvices
630 Rogers Avenue
an Jose, CA 95112

ttention: Fran Thie

Sequoia
Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Client Proj. 1D:

Sample Descript: MW-4

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
ber: 9802084

(650) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

ampled:
Received: 02/03/98
Analyzed: 02/06,/98

Batch Number: GC020698BTEX21A

Instrument 1D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzenhe

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %

70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

Peggy Periner
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzZZZ
DODDDD

% Recovery
- 86

Page:




Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Fran Thie
umber:
Instrument ID: GCHPQQ

Analyte

Bromodichloromethane
Bromaoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethans
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tatrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoramethane
Vinyl chioride

Surrogates
1-Chlorg-2-fluorobenzene

Analytes reported aﬁD. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

LYTICAL -

SEQU@Th AN
/

ny

N Sequoia
¢ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
(916) 921.9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/980202-A2
Sample Descript: Dup

Matrpx: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Lab Number: 9802084-05

Sampled: 02/

Received: 02/03/98
Analyzed: 02/06/98
Reported: 02/10/98

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Detection Limit Sample Results

Pegay "Peﬁ'n;r
Project Manager

ug/L ug/L
0.50 " N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D
1.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
5.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D

Control Limits % % Recovery

70 130 a9

ELAP #1210
Page: 9




Se U-.Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 EAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100
Analytical '

e es roj. ID: hell San Leandro/980202-A2 Sampled: 02/02/98

680 Rogers Avenue Sampie Descript: Dup Received: 02/03 /98
an Jose, CA95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Methad: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/06/98

Reported: 02/10/98

QC Batch Number: GC020698BTEX21A
Instrument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L : ug/L
TPPHasGas .. 50 il 56
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 25 13
Benzene e 050 L 1.0
Toluene . 050 i 2.8
Ethyl Benzene ... 0.50 i, 1.4
Xylenes (Total) ... 050 e, 9.3
Chromatogram Pattern: .. Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits %" % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 - B0
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
)
SEQUOL, f]/slAl,erl AL - ELAP #1210
r/ : ‘//
NP (FA Y
b ; i
Peggy Penner }
Project Manager _ Page:




Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/980202-A2 Sampled: 02/02/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: EB Received: 02/03,/98
8an Josg, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: B8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/06/98
Attention; Fran Thie Lab Number: 9802084-06 Reported: 02/10/98

- : i
Instrument ID: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene . 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 - 79

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUO%?NA@I’ICAL - ELAP #1210
A
ks

i) [y
Peqggy Penner
Project Manager

Page:

Se U.Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
AH&EY‘U’.C&I 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

-

11




Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical

680 Rogers Ave.

an Jose, CA 95112
ttention: Fran Thie

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
" Benzene
QC Baich#: GC020698BTEX21A GCO20898BTEX21A  GCO20698BTEX21A GC020698BTEX21A GCO20698BTEX21A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab
MS/MSD #: 9801D0B02 980100802 980100802 980100802 980100802
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Analyzed Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 ' 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Instrument 1.0.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10pug/L 10 pg/L 30ua/L 80 g/l
Result: 10 10 10 29 ' 57
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 -7y 95
Dup. Resuilt: 1 10 10 31 67
MSD % Recov.: 110 100 100 103 112
RPD: 8.5 0.0 0.0 87 16
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKO20698 BLK020698 BLKO20898 BLKD20698 BLKO20698
Prepared Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Analyzed Date; 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg /L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L 60 ug/L
LCS Result: 10 8.9 9.9 29 s
LCS % Recov.: 100 fole] 99 g7 93
MS/NMSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits :

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quaniities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

PeggyPenner
Profect Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9802084.BLA <1>

i




S % Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 588-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

L 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical

aine Tec .
1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix:
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie Work Order # 9802084-01-03

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene Benzene
QC Batch#: GC020698801024A  (GCO20698801024A GCO20698801024A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EFA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Gunanan
MS/MSD #: 980217501 950217501 980217501
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/5/98 2/5/98 2/5/98
Analyzed Date: - 2/5/98 2/5/98 2/5/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP24 GCHP24 GCHP24
Cone. Spiked: 25 pg/L 25ug/L 25 ug/L
Result: 26 23 2p
MS % Recovery: 104 92 88
Dup. Result: 27 24 24
MSD % Recov.: 108 96 96
RPD: 3.8 43 B7
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK020698 BLKD20698 BLKD20698
Prepared Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Analyzed Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP24 GCHP24 GCHP24
Cone. Spiked: 25 pg/L 25 pg/L 25 g/l
LCS Result: 29 27 25
LCS % Recov.: 116 108 100
M5 /MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

!_,4 Please Note:

IV ] The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
’ QUPIA A!*'IALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samptes. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

i fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
) L___/___\ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral fimits due to matrix
‘ " . interterence, the LCS recovery is to be used ta validate the batch.
Redgy Penner  * MS5=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Diference
Project Manager 9802084.BLA <2
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Se uOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9400 FAX {510) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
Analytical

iro / 980202-A2

680 Rogers Ave.
an Jose, CA 95112
tiention: Fran Thie

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Ghlaro-
ethene ethene Benzene
QC Batch#: GC020698801009A GC020698801009A GC020698801009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: M. McLachlan M. McLachlan M. McLachlan
MS/MSD #: 9801H3601 9801H8601 9801H8601
Sample Conc.: 24 110 N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/5/98 2/5/98 2/5/98
Analyzed Date: 2/6/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPg GCHP9 GCHPg
Conc. Spiked: 25 pg/L 25 pg/L 25 ug/L
Dilution Factor: 5 5 5
Result: 150 180 120
MS % Recovery: 101 56 ' o8
Dup. Result: 140 180 110
MSD % Recov.: 83 56 88
RPD: 6.9 0.0 8.7
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

goRRs

i

LCS #: BLKD20698 BLKO20698 BLK0206398
Prepared Date: 2/6,/98 2/6/98 2/6/98
Analyzed Date: 2/6/98 2/6 /08 2/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPS GCHPS GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 pg/L
LCS Resulit: 25 24 25
LCS % Recov.: 104 96 100
MS/MSD 60-140 80-140 60-140
LCS £5-135 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

eas'em’r;lréie:
The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sarmple
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire anatytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix

! interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Peggy Penner =¥ B = Matrix Spike, MSD = M& Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

9802084.BLA «<3>
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1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 - {850) 364-9600 -hAX (650) 364-9233
eduola
404 N. Wiget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598 (5t0) 988-9600 FAX (510) RB8-9573
Anaiwical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95831‘ e (916} 92:%‘5 i‘\ FAX (916) 921-0100

w0
R iy
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aine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Shell San Leandro/980202-A2 Received: 02/03/98
680 Rogers Avenue

an Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. ID: 9802084 Reported: 02/10/98
ttention: Fran Thie

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpyet this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of [ pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

etec.).

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

—
Peggy Pennet
Project Manager . Page: 1




